Resolution #20-0560 2021 Resolution Book, Page 4

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR REYNOLDS PARK POOL PLASTERING

WHEREAS, as a 2018 G.O. Bond project, the City of Winston-Salem has the need for a contractor to perform pool plastering at Reynolds Park Pool which includes sand blasting or chipping of pool shell, remove and replace existing main drain covers, return inlets, cup anchors, handrails, and apply new plaster and tile replacement; and

WHEREAS, after proper advertisement, proposals were received by City/County Purchasing at 12:00 p.m. on Thursday, October 22, 2020, for pool plastering at Reynolds Park Pool and proposals were received from Aquatic Designs, Inc., located in Greensboro, NC, Conner Construction, Inc., located in Cornelius, NC, and Southeast Aquatics Group, LLC, located in Raleigh, NC; and

WHEREAS, a committee of five staff members from Recreation & Parks, Risk Management, and the Office of Business Advancement and Inclusion evaluated the proposals based on criteria established to determine the most qualified firm; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of staff, based on the scoring of proposals according to the evaluation criteria, that Conner Construction, Inc. be awarded the contract; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a contract be awarded to Conner Construction, Inc., the highest scoring proposal, for pool plastering at Reynolds Park Pool in the base bid plus add alternate for the total amount of \$141,668; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem that the contract for pool plastering at Reynolds Park Pool is hereby awarded to Conner Construction, Inc., the highest scoring proposal, in the base bid plus add alternate for the

total amount of \$141,668. The City Manager and City Clerk are authorized to execute the contract on behalf of the City, with contract to be approved by the City Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the award of this contract constitutes a preliminary determination as to the qualifications of the bidder. The City is not legally bound to perform the contract until the contract is duly executed by the City.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds have been previously appropriated in the 2018 G.O. Recreation Bond to cover the cost of this contract.